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To: Kowloon Canton Railway Corporation

. . lArtn.:Mr. Ricba¡d KW,tN).

YOUR REF. : KSL0?/KDII¡I004/0Ç4N I 0 I /o0ef754

YOUR FÆ( NO, : 2t451269

ilut[uuuruuuuuruuulrr
Dear Mr. Kwan,

KCRC's leuerc darcd 30.5.07, 14.6,07 and 4.7 .07 on ùp subjæt rcl'c¡. '

2. According to the tcsponssË to conunents (R+o-C) cnclosed i¡ XCh'C'ls lctç;r op

4.7.07, ",..lher¿ wi'll be no ntþH work anà stockpilcs of'dutty mat¿¡løI \,tlii noib siie' '

opporit, Clunaing Gatden..." ind "...iz thc cøse thàt any night 
-tlme 

cotf,trrctìon'works arc to'

b¿ u¡àertak¿n at the wo¡ks sile opposíte Chørmìn| o"o¿rn furthcr'Iiqiso¡ wtth ttie'

i^ogrrrnnt ofiìce for thc posslbiliry of resuntíng the 24.hr TSP noni¡oring duríng\tlt\ felo(
shall bc und¿rtd*cn to cwur¿ no lingZr turm co,nstructíon dut impcct to'Clømìng Garden"'

The R+o-C also rnsntio¡s that "scrceníng struüure owstde ilu INAS ytas pvoqoi¿d"'" but

".,.refused.-.".

(ii) relarod o tbc above, Please updatc tbe '?u¡ oJ Appcndiccl''

"Contentf'Pago to include the above mentioned Appendixl

(Ann.; Ms. Usp
(¿t¡¡.i l9fi: Brìqr
(Attn.: Mr. Adi LEE)

A^-+t * u'c', -
,. EAFA W^-.-!,
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KCRC
China State

Kowloon Southe¡o Link
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or¡rRef.:KSL-07/KDÐ300&400ÆNl0I/0094738

Envirorunentat P¡oteotion Department

28Æ Southorn Ceriüe

130 HeruressY Road
Wanchai Hong Kong

Attn: Mr Kgith Larn

Dear Koith,

Kowloon Southern Link
Environmentel Permit ßP-21512005/B'

P'0212tr5n005/A) qnd'

' KDB-400 (FEP'03l2lst2o05/Ð

of the air monitoring haVe been also provided for your coru¡löefauon'

Enclosed Please find thc sr

Bnvironmental Team Leader that propo

monitoring at the monitoring station (45

ì condidon :'l'
',',.

,;;,''';, "
'i' I 'r' 'r. '', T'','. 'i ".

.i.,'', \, I will be gratefuÌ if you could approve the proposal atyp\lr'eqrliest ii ,i:i', Ì

conveîlence-
ì
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ENSR AECOM

ENSR As¡a (HK) Ltd.
(f;ñt1i i¡ uünì-nll'É nu' ro nm en ¡a t Me na g-em e nt con su ltan ts ['td )

11/F Grand cêntfât ptâ2s, io*Ërz, lsãthatin Rural commrrree Road. sharin, N.T.. Hong Kong

,#¿fi+Riñtü 2 ' 11 Æ

S g 1 O 305 wu^iv.ensr. aocom.corn \Â'wÙv rîâunsell'aecorn 00m

Ref No. : M EMCUOT/KGS8 1 1 /cwhy7 05291 10255

File: 6001 6779/c/anrhY70529 1

Bv Fax (2145 4269ì

Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation
KCRC House
No. 9 Lok Kìng Street
Fo Tan. Shatin
N.T., Hong Kong

Attn: Mr- Richard Kwan
Environmental Manager

29May2O07

Dear Sir.

Contract No. KGS8îl
Kowloon Southern Link
lndependent Enviroñmental Ghecker

Yours failhfullY,
For and on behalf of
ENSR Asia (l'lK) Ltd.

Y T Tang
lndependent Environmental Checker

Ms. L'sa Poon (Fax: 3580 19zlf!)

Mr. Adi Lee (Fax;2005 5028)
Mr. Brian Kam (Fax:2865 5939)

[l0 311 P, 1

AECOM

Reference is made to the EnvkonmenüalTeam's corespondence.(1273441807-18792) dated 21

May 2007. We have no further comments oñ tnu suspansion of the Z4-hour TSP monitoring and

òoniinuation of the 1-hour TSP monitoring at Charming Garden (A5).

Permit No. ÉP-21512005/8, the proposed suspension

verified by the IEC as conforming to the information

shourd you have any queries, please ,*, o* : .ontact me at G105 8537.

cc. KcRc (RSS)
HYder

China State

Co¡h¡ltmon: t Ô K Shr¡rn, R C Wêbð¿ PÉ3¡dcnl: M Châí f{mging Dirccrot 
^ 

Y Kwôl

E¡ocul¡v. o¡ËGlôtt:FC MCh¿uflg, Mcl(o' vTf¡rt Àtsoc¡:rc J KWL¡n

Offioê3.Eongtok.B(rtrnt,Gu¡¡izhou,HOnOlGng,KuElàLumÞUt,l(|JnS¡åî.MElìrl¡ NanCFant SÀÐngnâ' Shên'hCn'$nguporc'Tokyo

M¡uñ'ellAECO|U GtouDCh¡ÊfEfêGulivÊ lCKShudl. Prô3¡doñlrHK OOSLo ch¡'fFill¡ñc¡slofl¡c€t: PKLwoño

29-¡1ÀY-2Øø? L8t24 +852 289!ø3ø5 98z P.Øt



T.ilù,TENFPdÊFAE
ÉiËËt5

=ExËR1 
83 EE

Êro+ilIt47ffi

s f;fi,: (852) 291't 2233
!;{EEi, (852) 2805 5028
tE+4ffi ' hyder hk@hyderconsulting com
ffi llt:www.hyderconsulting.com

Hyder Consulting Limited
47lF Hopewell Centre,
183 Queen's Road East,
Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Tel : (8621)2911 2233
Fax : (8621 ) 2805 5028
Email :hyder.hk@hyderconsult¡ngcom
Website : www.hyderconsulting com

Hyder Consulting Lim¡ted is incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability.
COI Number 126012

21 May 2007 BY POST AND FAX (2865 5939)

China State Construction Engineering (HK) Ltd Your Ref:
7/F Canton Road Government Office
393 Canton Road Our Ref: 1273-041E07-18792
Tsim Sha Tsui
Hong Kong

For the attention of: Mr Brian Kam I Distribution List

Dear Sir/Madam,

Kowloon Southern Link - KDB300 and KDB400
Environmental Monitor¡ng at Charming Garden (A5)

We refer to the recent compla¡nts regard¡ng the noise nuisance to the local residents of
Charming Garden (45) from the night time operation of the High Volume Air Sampler (HVAS)
lor 24-hr TSP monitor¡ng.

Upon receiving the abovementioned complaint in March 2007, the ET has carried out the
following measures to minimise the noise nuisance from the operation of the HVAS to the
res¡dents:

. Replaced a new motor with less noise generat¡on;

. Adjusted the sampling flow rate to an acceptably low level (i.e. 0.6m3/s as specif¡ed in
the EM&A manual) to reduce the noise generation;

. Located the HVAS as far away as possible from the residential dwellings;

. Checking and inspection of the HVAS to confirm its normal operation. No abnormal
noise emanation from the operation was observed;

' Considered to line the inside of the HVAS with noise adsorptive material. However, it
was considered infeasible-since this would increase the chance of failure of the HVAS
and cause safety concerns (e.9. cause fire when the HVAS is overheat); and

. Liaised with the management office for alternative locations within Charming Garden.
However, management office indicated that there is no suitable alternative location for
setting up the air monitoring station within Charming Garden due to safety and security
reasons.

Although a number of measures have been implemented, the management office of
Charming Garden, upon further complaint from the residents in early May 2007, have
requested that the operation of the air quality monitoring equipment be stopped after 2300
hours or removed from Charming Garden.

As such, we propose to suspend the 24-hr TSP monitoring but continue the 1-hour TSP
monitoring at Charming Garden (45) taking into consideration of the following justifications:

K1EA01273 KSL KD8300&400 Env TeatD!5:qgJrsspeodcÂætrE!!9420-ø187ù!8792-d.s@
Team\ ê€rresîenderì€e\rffi 1l



. Since the commencement of works in December 2005 there has been no 24-hr TSP
exceedance at AM5 related to the KSL construction works. All24-hr TSP exceedances
recorded at AM5 were due to poor ambient air quality.

' As advised by the Contractor, there will be no night works and stockpiles of dusty
material at the work site opposite Gharming Garden.

. lt is considered that the construction dust emission during the night time period from
this work site is insignificant. 1-hr TSP monitoring is considered representative and
adequate to monitor the construction dust impact due to the daytime construction
works.

Nevertheless, in the case that any night time construction works are to be undertaken at the
works site opposite Charming Garden, further liaison with the management otfice for the
possibility of resuming the 24-hr TSP monitoring during this period shall be undertaken.

Should you wish to discuss the matter further, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at2911 2729 or our Sarah James at2911 2725.

Yours sincerely

È¿.
Adi Lee
Environmental Team Leader
HYDER CONSULTING LIMITED

Distribution List:

Lisa Poon / Natalie lp - SRE Fax: 3580 1943

Viola Tong - KCRC Fax:2145 4269

Y T Tang / Connie Wong- IEC Fax: 2891 0305

AUSJ

K:\E401273 KSL KD83008400 Env Team\A-Correspondence\Lette^2007\07018792.doc
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Environmental P¡otection Depanmeil

28lF Southom Cantc
130 HenrressYRoad
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Dear Keith,

Kowloon Southern LÍnk
Environ mcn t¡l Permit EP'21512005/B

underContril*rf¡gð00(FEP-Ozl2lSl2005/A)rud
KDB-400 (FEP-03/215/2oos/Ð . ,

Bnclosed please find ET Leader's responses to tho çqm51qnt5 (n

lotter ref. no: tpiOÑ121 pt 15 dated on 11 June.2oo7\ on the suspdlsion of .'

the 24-Ìu TSP monitoring at the above station (AM5)'

please nore that the verification by Independcnt EnvirOnmÞ.ntatr

Checker has also been Provided'

hJ .,\, ¡

'¿"""1'

l;: '" "
.'ü"," l

r 1¿. \

c,c.:
KCRC
lr¿far¡ruell fEC Cy T Tang/Connie Wong)

China State EM (Brian Kam)
úFÍSÚCr(E$Íd^t tÙlll*ôa^l
ÍCRC Houlrr llo' 9 rol xln¡ 5Ûc3[ lc frn, $¡ fln, N f'. He n9 Koñg TG¡4honÈ (65¡1 ¿61¡ l$¡l

vLrþrrbtrtoialÉlu$!ÑÓ)ôbdloF¡¡onôt. ¡'h,oÈ¡ ú-c¡tt"' ¡¡

tr^# ^nÉlñ

+852 358Ø 1943

Fæ<:

Fax:
Fax:

Ctrarmins.Gryde4

I will be grateful if you could approve the propgsal atyorri eâr'líes¡

converucnce.

.,. Rlø/Î/rqd¡
1, ,!

An¿chment: (K 1- I 4083 3 )

2?-JUL-2ØØ? ILtt2 99t P.Ø3
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Et!l€F' ß52)28055028

Hyder Consulting Lim¡ted
47lF Hopewell Centre,
183 Queen's Road East,
Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Tel : (8621)2911 2233
Fax : (8621)2805 5028

EETSîÉ, hyder hk@hyderconsulting.com Ema¡l : hyder.hk@hyderconsulting.com
Æ ül: www.hyderconsulting com Website : www.hyderconsulling.com

Hyder Consulting Limited is ¡ncorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability.
COI Nunber 1 2601 2

BY POST AND FAX 12865 5939I

Your Ref:

OurRef: 1273-O4lE07-24364

29 June 2007

China State Construction Engineering (HK) Ltd
7/F Canton Road Government Office
393 Canton Road
Tsim Sha Tsui
Hong Kong

For the attention of: Mr Brian Kam / Distribution List

Dear SiriMadam,

Kowloon Southern Link - KDB300 and KDB400
Environmental Monitor¡ng at Gharming Garden (45)

We refer to EPD's letter (ref.: Ax(1) to EP2lGlN121 Pl.15 dated 11 June 2007) regarding the
comments on our proposed suspension of 24-hr TSP monitoring at Charming Garden.

Enclosed please find our responses to EPD's comments for your onward submission to EPD.

Should you wish to discuss the matter further, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned a|2911 2729 or our Sarah James at2911 2725.

Yours sincerely

Environmental Team Leader
HYDER CONSULTING LIllfiTED

Distribution List:

Lisa Poon / Natalie lp - SRE

Viola Tong - KCRC

Y T Tang / Connie Wong- IEC

AUSJ

Fax:3580 1943

Fax:2145 4269

Fax:2891 0305

rso sc0l 2t0c
cERlrFcalE uo Po0cc68

K:\E401273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\¡A-Corresoondence\LetteA2007\07024346.doc



Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation
Kowloon Southern Link

24-hr TSP Air Monitoring at Charming Garden (AMs)

Environmental Protection Department Ax(1) to EP2lGlN121 Pt. 15 1 1 June 2007

Hyder Consulting Limited - Environmental Division
K:\EA01273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\F-Reports\Report\R{o-C\R-to-C for EPD comment on Charming Garden 11-6-2007.doc

29t06t2007
Page .l of 5



Kowloon-Ganton Railway Corporation
Kowloon Southern Link

24-hr TSP Air Monitoring at Gharming Garden (AMs)

Environmental Protection Department

Ref: Ax(f ) to EP2|GIN12'I Pt. 15

KCRC's letter dated 30.5.07 refers.

2. Please find the following for KCRC/contractor to address:

(\ 2a-hr TSP is an Air Quality Objective (AOO). No nighttime work is not a
good reason to rule out the need for 24-hr TSP monitoring, and no 24-hr
TSP exceedance related to the KSL construction works since 2005 cannot
guarantee the future performance.

It is understood that the Limit Level of 24-hr TSP is AQO.

It should be noted that the KSL EIA Report (Section 5) indicates that only
short-term construction dust impact (i.e. exceedance of 1-hr TSP
assessment criterion) to Charming Garden would be anticipated if no dust
control measures such as provision of regular watering is implemented.
Although Charming Garden was identified as one of the designated
monitoring location, it is considered that the major concern is the short-
term (1-hr TSP) construction dust impact.

As advised by the Contractor, there will be no night works and stockpiles of
dusty material at the work site opposite Charming Garden. lt is further
suggested that 24-hr TSP monitoring at Charming Garden is not
necessary.

Nevertheless, as mentioned in ET's proposal, in the case that any night
time construction works are to be undertaken at the works site opposite
Charming Garden, further liaison with the management office for the
possibility of resuming the 24-hr TSP monitoring during this period shall be
undertaken to ensure no longer term construction dust impact to Charming
Garden.

Hyder Consulting Límited - Environmental Division
K:\E401273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\F-Reports\Report\R-to-C\R-to-C for EPD comment on Charming Garden 1l-6-2007.doc



Kowloon-Ganton Railway Corporation
Kowloon Southern Link

24-hr TSP Air Monitoring at Charming Garden (AMs)

Environmental Protection Department

Ref: Ax(r) to EP2lGlNl2l Pt.l5

(ii) According to the ET Leader's letter [Hyder's Ref.: 1273-041E07-18792
dated 21.5.07J, lining to inside of the HVAS with noise absorptive material
has been considered. However, the letter does not mention the
consideration/practicability of installing any screening structure outside the
HVAS to minimize potential noise nuisance to the residents and at the same
time, can still position the sampler in accordance with the principles in para.
5.1.4 o'Í the EM&A Manual (attached) submitted by KCRC in January 2005
and para. 1.4.3, Appendix D2 of "Guidelines for Development Projects in
Hong Kong: Environmental Monitoring and Audif' (attached), including 'a
minimum of 2 metres separation from walls, parapets..." and "airflow around
the sampler is unrestricted".

Screening structure outside the HVAS was proposed. However, the
management office of Charming Garden refused the proposed measures
of putting additional structures/objects around the monitoring station.

Hyder Consulting Limited - Environmental Dívision
K:\EAo.| 273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\F-Reports\Report\R-to-C\R-to-G for EPD comment on Charming Garden 1 1-6-2007.d0c

29tO6t2007
Page 3 of 5



Kowloon-Ganton Railway Corporation
Kowloon Southern Link

24-hr TSP Air Monitoring at Gharming Garden (AM5)

Environmental Protection Department

Ref: Ax(1) to EP2|GIN121Pt. 15

(iii) According to the ET Leader's letter, "the management office indicated
that there is no suitable alternative location for setting up the air monitoring
station within Charming Garden due to safety and security reasons".
However, the letter does not mention the practicability of any possible
alternative location in the vicinity area outside the Charming Garden for 24-
hr TSP monitoring.

A further review for the alternative locations of Charming Garden (A5) was
carried out. lt was identified that two possible alternative locations, Yau Ma
Tei Catholic Primary School and HKMA David Li Kwok Po College, of
where it is considered that the setting up of an air quality monitoring station
may be feasible and practicable.

The KSL EIA Report (Section 5, Table 5-3) indicates that there would be
no construction dust impact (i.e. no exceedance of 1-hr/24-hr TSP
assessment criteria) to Yau Ma Tei Catholic Primary School and HKMA
David Li Kwok Po College even if no dust control measures is
implemented. Moreover, the KSL EIA Report indicates that only short-
term construction dust impact (i.e. exceedance of 1-hr TSP assessment
criterion) would be imposed to Charming Garden if no dust control
measures such as provision of regular watering is implemented. Thus,
Charming Garden was identified as one of the designated monitoring
location to ensure that the dust mitigation measures are implemented
properly.

The above not only suggest an air quality monitoring at Yau Ma Tei
Catholic Primary School and HKMA David Li Kwok Po College is not
necessary but also no longer term (i.e. 24-hr TSP) construction dust impact
to Charming Garden is anticipated. Thus, no alternative location outside
Charming Garden is further considered and 24-hr TSP monitoring at
Charming Garden is proposed to be suspended.

(iv) When considering alternative location, KCRC/contractor shall also
consider the baseline level of the alternative monitoring location for the
purpose to derive the Action Level;

Hyder Consulting Limited - Environmental Division
K:\EA01273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\F-Reports\Report\R-to-C\R-to-C for EPD comment on Charming Garden 11-6-2007.doc

2910612007
Page 4 of 5



Kowloon-Ganton Railway Corporation
Kowloon Southern Link

24-hr TSP Air Monitoring at Gharming Garden (AMs)

Environmental Protection Department

Ref: Ax(1) to ÊP2lGINl2l Pt.15

(v) The Charming Garden's request as documented in the ET Leader's letter
is "...the operation of the air quality monitorÌng equipment be stopped aþ¡
2300..." rather to suspend the24-h¡ TSP monitoring.

As the management office of Charming Garden requested that the
operation of the air quality monitoring equipment be stopped after 2300
hours, no representative 24-hr TSP sample could be obtained. Taking
into consideration of that no longer term (í.e. 24-hr TSP) construction dust
impact to Charming Garden is anticipated even no dust control measures
in the KSL EIA Report, it is proposed to suspend the 24-hr TSP monitoring
at Charming Garden.

3. To facilitate KGRC/contractor to liaise with the IEC and the ET Leader to
address the above, site photo take during our visit on 7.6.08 is attached for
reference.

4. Separate from the letter on 30.5.07, KCRC has also submitted the
KDB300 & KDB400 EM&A Manual on 416107. However, in view of its relation
with the 24-hr TSP monitoring at Charming Garden, we appreciate
KCRC/contractor to address the above para. 2 orior to seeking our
consideration of the EM&A Manual under the EP provision.

Hyder Consulting Limited - Environmental Division
K:\E401273 KSL KDB300&400 Env Team\F-Reports\Report\R-to-C\R-to-C for EPD comment on Charming Garden 11-6-2007.doc
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